ORDINANCE NUMBER: <u>08-01-C</u> Of THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE Vermilion Parish, Louisiana

Amendment to Ordinance: 07-09-A Occupational Licenses

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Village that:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby amend Ordinance No: $\underline{07-09-A}$ to provide that:

The provisions of LSA-R.S. 47:341-363 are hereby adopted as if copied herein in extenso. All amendments by the Louisiana State Legislature to these statutes and all judicial interpretations of these statutes shall be applicable to this ordinance which shall be automatically amended, without further action, to comply with any state legislative amendments.

PROVIDED, however, that:

- 1) The rates for the 2008 and 2009 calendar years shall be assessed at fifty (50%) per cent of the schedule; and
- 2) The rates for the 2010 and 2011 calendar years shall be assessed at seventy-five (75%) per cent of the schedule.
- 3) Table 1.1 (retail gasoline) is hereby excluded.
- 3) Excluding flat fees for gaming/amusement devices in establishments that hold a Liquor License.

PROVIDED FURTHER that:

Any individual operating a business which requires the issuance of a liquor permit shall be granted said permit, without fee, upon obtaining the appropriate occupational license.

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance	was read	section	by section,	and was	submitted to
a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:					

YEAS: Aldermen Darin Desormeaux, Troy Catalon and Gary Villien.

NAYS: none

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: none

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 16th day of January, 2008, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective February 1, 2008.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE	
By:	
Robert Ferguson, Mayor	
•	
By:	
Melanie Denais, Clerk	

* * * * * *

I, **Melanie Denais**, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on **January 16, 2008**, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this 16th day of January, 2008, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE
By:
MELANIE DENAIS, CITY CLERK

 $Word. Maurice. Ordinance \hbox{-}08\hbox{-}1\hbox{-}C\hbox{-}Occupational\hbox{-}Licenses\hbox{-}1\hbox{-}16\hbox{-}08$